
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date Wednesday, 8 September 2021 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Kieran Robinson 01952 382061 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors E J Carter, N A M England, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, 
S J Reynolds (Chair), K S Sahota and C F Smith, Co-optees 
R Williams 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 14 

4.   Terms of Reference 15 - 18 
 To approve the Committee’s Terms of Reference for the municipal year 

2021 to 2022. 
 

 

5.   Work Programme 2021/22 19 - 22 
 To agree the Committee’s work programme for the municipal year 2021 

to 2022. 
 

 

6.   Commercial Projects Update  
 To receive the presentation of Jon Power (Policy & Development 

Manager).  
 

 

7.   Chair's Update 
 

 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13 January 2021 at 6.00 pm by Remote Meeting 

 
 
Present: Councillors E J Carter, N A M England, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, 
S J Reynolds (Chair), K S Sahota and C F Smith.  

Co-optees: C Mason-Morris and R Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillor R C Evans 

 
 
In Attendance:  Ken Clarke (Director: Finance & Human Resources), 
Anthea Lowe (Associate Director: Policy & Governance), and Kieran 
Robinson (Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer) 
 
 
BFSC17 Declarations of Interest 
 
C Mason-Morris, Co-optee, declared that she was a casual employee of 
Telford & Wrekin Council. 
 
BFSC18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
BFSC19 Financial Monitoring and Mid-Year Budget Review Report 
 
Members received the Councils financial monitoring update and budget 
proposals as set out in the two reports to Cabinet on 7 January 2021. The 
Financial Monitoring update report set out the Council’s position for the year 
with the budget report covering the upcoming year for the revenue budget and 
capital plans over a longer period of three to four years. 
 
The Committee heard that there had been significant pressures on the budget 
for the 2020/21 financial year with additional spending pressures for adult 
social care, provision of PPE for a large number of Council employees, and 
notably reduced revenue from commercial activities (e.g. leisure centres), 
amongst other complications. The Authority had not furloughed any 
employees, however, with employees redeployed to support the Council’s 
work in the community during its response to the pandemic. Additional 
pressures from lost income from business rates and council tax had 
compounded the situation.  
 
There was a £14 million pressure on the service budget with a £5.1 million 
shortfall to business rates and council tax. The Authority had received a £17.2 
million emergency grant from the Government, which had alleviated some of 
the pressures that had arisen because of the pandemic. There was, therefore, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

a net pressure of £2 million though this was a provisional figure as the Council 
expected further assistance from the Tax Income Guarantee scheme that had 
been announced in the Comprehensive Spending Review. The scheme would 
reimburse 75% of unrecoverable losses from business rates and council tax, 
there were, however, no details on how the scheme would work or a definition 
of unrecoverable. 
 
The projected shortfall of £5.1 million would to some extent be unrecoverable 
and some would be recovered but there would be a time delay. 
 
BFSC20 Service & Financial Planning Proposals 2021/22 - 2023/24 
 
The Chief Financial Officer continued their presentation to the Committee, 
providing Members with information regarding the Council’s budget proposals.  
 
The revenue budget proposals would cover one year, as there had been a 
one-year settlement from the government. There had been significant grant 
cuts over the preceding ten years and a reduction of £0.862m in the total 
grants received from Government next year compared to the current year.. 
The Council had had to make budget savings in those preceding ten years in 
order to maintain a balanced budget. By the end of the 2020/21 year, the 
Authority would have delivered £126.4 million in savings and there was an 
expectation that the coming years would prove to be similar with further 
pressures and savings to be made. Savings thus far had been executed 
through the shrinking of the organisation, with 1600 posts eliminated and 
fewer Council buildings. The Council had sought to protect frontline services, 
instead seeking to make savings from management and back-office functions 
as far as possible. Members were informed that, inverse to grant funding, 
demand for services had increased significantly, most notably in children’s 
safeguarding and adult care.  
 
There was funding of £129 million in 2020/21. The largest part of this was 
funded through council tax (£70.2 million or 54%), this was a significantly 
higher proportion of the net revenue budget than it had been a ten years prior; 
this was as a result of the decreasing levels of grant funding from the 
Government.  
 
The most significant area of expenditure was safeguarding, social care, and 
education and skills, which accounted for £94.3 million or 73% of the budget. 
£33.9 million (26%) followed this on health and wellbeing, commissioning, and 
neighbourhood and enforcement.  
 
Before the proposals, the Authority had the lowest council tax at Band D 
amongst all authorities in the Midlands, almost £200 lowe
[...]
 for education 
capital projects, £9.65 million for property investment portfolio, and £4 million 
for climate change initiatives.  
 
The Council faced a number of future of uncertainties, the impact of COVID, 
the absence of a Medium Term Comprehensive Spending Review, and 
delayed changes to the local government finance system.  
 
A discussion followed and the Committee posed a number of questions:  
Business rates and council tax take were down, it was understood why 
business was down, but why council tax? 
This was one of the challenges of the pandemic, with furlough and lost jobs. 
Where people had faced difficulty they had been put in contact with relevant 
contacts for the council tax reduction scheme, hardship fund, and the council 
had also agreed payment plans. There would be issues with cash flow for the 
year.  
 
There were £5.1 million in non-collected rates, what was a realistic proportion 
for future collection? 
The Council was working on this, it was not expected to be as bad as 
originally thought, but it was not possible to put a figure on it at that point.  
 
Did the Council have data for the number of furloughed residents in the 
Borough? 

Page 5



 

 

The officers did have that information available and would provide it for the 
next meeting of the Committee.  
 
Would all employees be returning to office based working post-COVID? 
The Authority was assessing the future appropriateness of working for home 
for all office-based jobs, before the pandemic there had already been a 
number of employees that were exclusively work from home and it was 
possible there would be more in future. The review was being undertaken on 
a job-by-job basis. The Council would not be returning to the previous 
arrangement and would be assessing its accommodation needs. 
 
Councils like Croydon had come close to bankruptcy as a result of investment 
in commercial activities that had not created income, would the Council firmly 
monitor NuPlace’s profitabil
[...]
 Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 18 January 2021 at 6.00 pm in Remote Meeting 

 
 
Present: Councillors E J Carter, N A M England, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, 

S J Reynolds (Chair), K S Sahota and C F Smith.  
 

Co-optees: C Mason-Morris and R Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillors R Evans 

 
 
In Attendance:  D Sidaway (Chief Executive), K Clarke (Director: Finance 

& Human Resources) and A Lowe (Associate Director: 
Policy and Governance) 

 
 
Apologies:  
 
None received.   
 
BFSC22 Declarations of Interest 
 
C Mason-Morris, Co-optee, declared an interest as she was a casual 
employee of Telford and Wrekin Council. 
 
BFSC23 Service & Financial Planning Proposals 2021/22 - 2023/24 
 
The Director Finance & HR updated Members on the questions raised at the 
previous meeting and submitted prior to the meeting.  A hard copy document 
had been circulated prior to the meeting which gave details of his answers for 
their information. 
 
Was there an ability to obtain information from HMRC on how many 
people are on furlough in the borough? 
 
The data was dated as at the end of October 2020.  At that point there were 
4,800 people in the borough that were still on furlough which was 5.8 % of the 
workforce.  That figure was lower than anywhere else in the Midlands with the 
West Midlands average being 7.4% and 7.2% being the England average.  
This figure had changed over time.  At the end of July 2020 12,700 people 
were on furlough, at the end of August 2020 8,800 and 6,200 at the end of 
September 2020.  At the peak in July 2020 this was 15% of the workforce and 
this was now currently 5.8%. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

Was is possible to get information on the unemployment position within 
the
[...]
for 11 years and by the end of the year 
£126.4m savings had been found.  It was increasingly difficult to come up with 
proposals and officers worked with Cabinet and all proposals had been 
accepted except for one proposal to cut the public health budget which was 
not appropriate at this time.  
 
A discussion was held regarding the use of reserves and if it was appropriate 
to use them during the pandemic. Some Members considered that it was not 
appropriate to use reserves, as they were a one off budget, while others 
considered that they should be used to lower the increase in council tax.  
 
Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 

Page 12



 

 

RESOLVED – that the Democratic and Scrutiny Services Officer would 
work with the Chair and other Members of the Committee to formulate a 
response to Cabinet based upon the comments made during the 
meeting which would be included in the final version of the Service & 
Financial Planning report to be considered at Cabinet on 18 February 
2021 and at full Council on 4 March 2021. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.01 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
BUSINESS & FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 8 September 2021 
 
REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
REPORT OF ANTHEA LOWE – ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR: POLICY & 
GOVERNANCE 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
For the Business & Finance Scrutiny Committee to review its Terms of 
Reference attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee review and agree the amended Terms of 

Reference set out at Appendix 1. 

 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific 
Priority Plan objective(s)? 

Yes The Committee is part of the Council’s 
decision making framework and 
therefore contributes to all of the 
Council’s priorities. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 

If the Committee recommends any changes to 
the Terms of Reference; they will proceed to 
Council Constitution Committee and then, if 
approved, onto full Council at the earliest 
opportunity.  

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes Scrutiny has a role in ensuring that local 
government is effective and accountable. 
This includes undertaking reviews and 
challenging and monitoring performance. 
Support for the committee and the work 
programme are managed within existing 
resources. The financial implications of any 
recommendations made by Scrutiny should 
be considered as part of the specific reports 
making those recommendations. 
 
TAS 21/7/21 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes  The Constitution requires that the Terms 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



of Reference be reviewed on an annual 
basis.  The Council is required to 
comply with the Constitution. This report 
demonstrates compliance with this 
requirement. (05.08.21 IR) 

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes There are no other specific impacts 
arising from this report. 

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

Yes Borough-wide impact 

 
PART B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4. INFORMATION 
 
4.1 At the Annual Meeting on 29 April 2021, Full Council delegated 

authority to each Committee to review its own Terms of Reference.  
 
4.2 There is one minor change suggested to the Terms of Reference 

(shown in red on Appendix 1) simply to provide clarity around the 
process for appointment of a Chair for the Committee.  

 
5. PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
5.1 Council – 14 July 2016, 21 May 2020, and 29 April 2021. 
   
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Constitution – www.telford.gov.uk/constitution  
 
Report prepared by Kieran Robinson, Senior Democracy Officer 
(Scrutiny), kieran.robinson@telford.gov.uk, 01952 382061 

Page 16

http://www.telford.gov.uk/constitution


Appendix 1 

BUSINESS & FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
Membership 
 
1. The group will be made up of elected members of the Scrutiny
[...]

from 2020/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
New – From 
Cabinet Member 
 
 
 

 Procurement  

Social Enterprise Investments in social enterprise for local 
groups 

New – From Co-
optee 

 Community 
Participation  

Supporting social 
enterprise forms part of 
the Business Support 
programme which is 
elsewhere within this 
work programme. 

LEP Annual Review New – From SMT  LEP  

Financial Monitoring Mid-Year financial monitoring update New – From SMT October 
2021 

Finance  

Pride in Our High 
Streets / High Street 
Re-opening 

Post-covid Pride in our High Streets and High 
streets re-opening 

New – From SMT After June 
2021 

Policy, Customer 
and 
Commercial 
Services 
Neighbourhood 
& 
Enforcement 
Services 

It is recommended that, 
if SMB wish to pursue 
this, it is carried out in 
the 3 or 4 quarter of the 
year given the High 
Streets are only just 
reopening following 
lockdown. 

P
age 20



Business & Finance Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2021/2022 

 

 

Business Support 
Programme 

 New – From SMT    

 
Yellow – new suggestions for 2021/22 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 18 January 2021

	4 Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 - Business & Finance Terms of Reference 2021 2022

	5 Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8 September 2021 at 6.00 pm in Telford Room, 

Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors N A M England, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, 
S J Reynolds (Chair), K S Sahota and C F Smith.  

Co-optees: R Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillor R C Evans (Cabinet Member for Council 
Finance and Governance) 

 
 
In Attendance: A Lowe (Associate Director: Policy & Governance), J 
Power (Policy & Development Manager), K Robinson (Senior Democracy 
Officer (Scrutiny)) 
 
BFSC24 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
BFSC25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
BFSC26 Terms of Reference 
 
RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference be approved. 
 
BFSC27 Work Programme 2021/22 
 
Members expressed their wish that the ‘Pride in our High Streets / High Street 
Re-opening’ item on the work programme focus on all of the Borough’s towns 
not just the ‘Market Towns’.  
 
The Committee also stated a desire to examine the Station Quarter plans 
once they had been developed to a stage at which the Committee could add 
value.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Work Programme 2021/22 be approved.  
 
BFSC28 Commercial Projects Update 
 



 

 

The Policy & Development Manager presented an update on the Council’s 
commercial projects work.  
 
There had been a change in the Authority’s approach to commercial projects; 
the Commercial Projects team had carried out the associated work until the 
summer of 2021. That team had worked with service areas to identify and 
drive projects, this had created an issue by which the service areas did not 
take ownership for projects and the Commercial Projects team became 
responsible for delivery. This had resulted in a lack of buy-in within service 
areas.  
 
The responsibility for commercial projects had, from summer 2021, 
transferred to the Policy & Development team. As a result, the approach to 
commercial services had changed with a performance management approach 
being implemented. Service areas had become the owners of their projects; 
advice and assistance would be provided by the Policy & Development team 
throughout.  
 
An example of this support was in developing a business case, offering 
benchmarking and locality data to assist in the establishing of an evidence 
base. There was also assistance from the Finance team, offering modelling 
and officers that specialised in certain service areas.   
 
It was hoped that the new approach would ensure responsibility lay definitively 
with the service areas.  
 
The approach would be reported to the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, 
Commercial Services and Regeneration on a six-weekly basis.  
 
Looking forward, COVID had had a significant impact on the Authority and 
thus on the development of business cases. Consequently, projects that were 
already being developed were to be reassessed as a result.  
 
It was expected that the Committee could be involved in the monitoring of 
service transformation projects, projects where there was an opportunity to 
shape service delivery, and any project that would result in the cessation of 
services.  
 
At the time of the meeting, there were 37 live projects.  
 
Following the presentation, Members posed a number of questions:  
How did an idea become a live project? 
Ideas could be generated in a number of ways, these were there fed through 
to service delivery managers or directors and the on for investigation by the 
Policy & Development team.  
 
Did the Authority look to other authorities for inspiration? 
There was horizon scanning, with officers looking to see if there were ideas 
that could work for the Council.  
 



 

 

How did this fit with the Town Deal Board? 
The Towns Board was concerned with place-based regeneration whereas this 
was service delivery, though there was an impact on place with some of the 
projects, such as NuPlace. 
 
Members noted the importance of income generation through commercial 
projects with regard to the Council’s budget and service delivery.  
 
Members thanked the Policy & Development Manager for attending.  
 
BFSC29 Chair's Update 
 
The Chair noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be 3 
November 2021.  
 
The meeting ended at 6.54 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 3 November 2021 

 


